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Indian Trail Improvement District  

Board of Supervisors Special Meeting 
 

 

 

Indian Trail Improvement District 

Board of Supervisors Special Meeting Agenda  

January 31, 2019 at 6:00 P.M.  

(as of 01/17/2019 at 11:00 A.M.) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. PRESIDENT’S WELCOMING REMARKS 

5. SUPERVISOR COMMENTS 

6. REGULAR AGENDA 

6.1.1 Consider:  Proposed Road Paving and Improvement Plan for Unit of 

Development R-3 

6.1.2 Consider:  GL Homes Agreement 

6.1.3 Discussion/Board Direction:  District Financial Investments 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

Any person wishing to appeal any decision made by the Board of Supervisors with respect to any matter considered 

at such meeting or hearing will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purposes, may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the 

appeal is made.  

 

Persons with disabilities requiring accommodations in order to participate should contact the District at 561-793-

0874.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact The Florida Relay Service by using the following 

numbers: 1-800-955-8770 (voice) or 1-800-955-8771 (ttd). 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Unit R-3 Road Plan Overview

1/12/19

> Various roads discussed for years

>  in 2018 road improvements were on meeting agendas 9 times

> 4/25/18: First time on agenda as R-3, started process per C&P memo

>  6/20/18 Resolution: Intent to Form (Designate), C&P l.b.

>  8/22/18 Resolution: Approve & Confirm and authorize WCP, C&P l.d.

>  9/19/18 Resolution: Consider Adoption of WCP, C&P ll.a. (Adopted)

>  II.b., c., &d. are complete (Notice of public hearing, sent to PBC & SFWMD, 298

Notices sent (II.b. & d.) and WCP delivered to SFWMD and PBC

Next is the public hearing at the end of Jan 2019, BOS directs DE to

prepare Engineer's Report, circulation of ER, file ER with Secretary,

notice public hearing of filing ER, public hearing on WCP & ER, Approval

of WCP and ER by the BOS (II.e., f., g., h., i., and j.)

The design, administrative and fiscal processes start.
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ROAD PAVING AND IMPROVEiVlENT PLAN
(Water Control Plan FKA Plan of Improvement/Plan of Reclamation)

INDIAN TRAIL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: Unit R-3

INTRODUCTION

The Indian Trail Improvement District (ITID or District) is a special taxing district of the
State of Florida originally created by Chapter 57-646, Laws of Florida. Chapter 2002-
330 Laws of Florida, subsequently codified the special laws relating to ITID. The title to
Chapter 2002-330 provides:

"An act relating to Indian Trail Improvement District, Palm Beach County;
providing for codification of special laws relating to the Indian Trail
Improvement District, a special tax district of the state; providing legislative
intent; codifying, reenacting, and amending chapters 57-646, 67-692, 80-
89, 82-352, 83-491, 88-501, 89-465, 90-446, 92-261, 97-326, 99-473,
Laws of Florida; providing for minimum charter requirements; amending
the boundaries of the district to include additional lands; providing for
supervisor qualifications, terms of office, election procedures, and
compensation; providing for a referendum; providing for provisions of
other laws made applicable; providing for ratification of prior actions;
repealing chapters 57-646, 67-692, 80-569, 82-352, 83-491, 88-501, 89-
465, 90-446, 92-261, 97-326, 99-473, Laws of Florida, relating to the
Indian Trail Improvement District; providing for liberal construction;
providing for severability; providing an effective date."

ITID operates according to the provisions of Chapter 2002-330, as amended and
supplemented, and the applicable provisions of Chapter 298, Florida Statutes. The
District is empowered to construct and maintain public facilities including water and
sanitary sewer, drainage, roadways, and parks and recreation.

Section "298.225, F.S. sets forth the requirements to be included in a Water Control
Plan. These requirements are:

"(3) Each water control plan for a district or unit must contain, if applicable:

(a) Narrative descriptions of the statutory responsibilities and powers
of the water control district.

(b) A map delineating the legal boundary of the water control district
and identifying any sub-districts or units within the district.

(c) Narrative descriptions of land use within the district and all existing
district facilities and their purpose and function, and a map depicting
their locations.



(d) Engineering drawings and narrative sufficient to describe each
facility's capacity for the management and storage of surface waters
and potable water supply, if applicable.

(e) A description of any environmental or water quality program that
the water control district has implemented or plans to implement.

(f) A map and narrative description of any area outside the water
control district's legal boundary for which the district provides services.

(g) Detailed descriptions of facilities and services that the water
control district plans to provide within 5 years.

(h) A description of the administrative structure of the water control
district."

The District is governed by a five member Board of Supervisors. The Board of
Supervisors employs a District Manager/Administrator who has charge of the day to day
operations of the District. The Board of Supervisors also employs a District Attorney
who is legal advisor to the Board and handles all legal matters for the District. In
addition, the Board of Supervisors employs a District Engineer who has control over the
engineering works in the District. The District has four officers; a President; a Vice-
President; a Secretary; and a Treasurer.

Geographically, the ITID is broken up into units of development within Palm Beach
County. ITID had two road paving Water Control Plans and amendments thereto in the
past. The R1 Plan goal was to generally have a paved road within 1 mile of all
residential lots. The R2 Plan goal was to generally have a paved road within 1/2 mile of
all residential lots. The R1 Plan was initiated in 1980 with amendments through 2000 for
the District's name change. The R2 Plan was initiated in 1996 with amendments
through 2000 for the District's name change. This Water Control Plan (Road Paving
and Improvement Plan) addresses a roadway plan for District wide access to schools,
parks, ITID facilities, emergency facilities, high use shell/dirt roads, and road
improvements needed for safety. On 6/20/18 the Board adopted a resolution to approve
and confirm creating, fixing the geographical boundaries, and designating the M-1 and
M-2 areas as "Indian Trail Improvement District, Unit of Development R-3". This Road
Paving and Improvement Plan includes all of the active Units of Development in the M-1
and M-2 Basins less Unit M-1S plus Las Flores and Dellwood.

Section I. Narrative descriptions of the statutory responsibilities and
powers of the water control district.

Indian Trail Improvement District is an independent special district and public
corporation of the State of Florida as established and codified in Chapter 2002-330.
Included in Chapter 2002-330 are the following sections:

UNIT OF DEVELOPMENT NO. R-3 12/14/18
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Section 3. Provisions of chapter 298, Florida Statutes, made applicable.—
The Indian Trail Improvement District shall be a public corporation of this
state. The provisions of the general drainage and water control laws of
Florida applicable to water control districts which are embodied in chapter
298, Florida Statutes, and all of the laws amendatory thereof, now existing
or hereafter enacted, so far as not inconsistent with this act, are declared
to be applicable to Indian Trail Improvement District. Indian Trail
Improvement District shall have all of the powers and authority mentioned
in or conferred by chapter 298, Florida Statutes, and acts amendatory
thereof, except as otherwise provided in this act.

Section 4. Provisions of chapter 153, Florida Statutes, made applicable.—
The provisions of the County Water System and Sanitary Sewer Financing
Law which are embodied in chapter 153, Florida Statutes, and all the laws
amendatory thereof, now existing or hereafter enacted, so far as not
inconsistent with this act, are declared to be applicable to Indian Trail
Improvement District. Indian Trail Improvement District shall have all of the
powers and authority mentioned in or conferred by chapter 153, Florida
Statutes, and acts amendatory thereof. Where referred to in chapter 153,
Florida Statutes, "county" or "counties" shall mean this district; "county
commission" or "commission" shall mean the board of supervisors of this
district; "engineer" shall mean the engineer for this district; "county tax
assessor" shall mean the county tax collector or the treasurer of the
district, whoever is collecting the taxes of the district in the discretion of
the board of supervisors; and all other words or terms in chapter 153,
Florida Statutes, shall be construed so as to refer and be applicable to this
district.

Section 5. Powers of the district.

(1) The district shall have the power to sue and be sued by its name in any
court of law or in equity, to make contracts, to adopt and use a corporate
seal and to alter the same at pleasure; to acquire by purchase, gift, or
condemnation real and personal property, either or both, within or without
the district, and to convey and dispose of such real and personal property,
either or both, as may be necessary or convenient to carry out the
purposes, or any of the purposes, of this act and chapters 298 and 153,
Florida Statutes; to construct, operate, and maintain canals, ditches,
drains, levees, and other works for drainage and water control purposes;
to acquire, purchase, operate, and maintain pumps, plants, and pumping
systems for drainage and water control purposes; to construct, operate,
and maintain irrigation works, machinery, and plants; to construct,
improve, pave, and maintain roadways and roads necessary and
convenient for the exercise of the powers or duties or any of the powers or
duties of the district or the supervisors; and, in furtherance of the purposes
and intent of this act and chapter 298, Florida Statutes, to construct,
improve, pave, and maintain roadways and roads necessary and
convenient to provide access to and efficient development of areas made
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WATER CONTROL PLAN PAGE 3



suitable and available for cultivation, settlement, and other beneficial use
and development as a result of the drainage and reclamation operations of
the district; included as a component of roads in a water control plan
parkways, bridges, landscaping, irrigation, bicycle and jogging paths,
street lighting, traffic signals, road striping, and all other customary
elements of a modern road system; however, as it relates to traffic signals,
the district must obtain authorization from the appropriate state or local
government prior to expending funds; to construct, operate, and maintain
gas mains and facilities for the distribution of natural gas and to purchase
natural gas for distribution in the district; to construct and maintain
recreation areas and facilities, including the authority to provide for the
construction, operation, and maintenance of such recreation areas and
facilities; provide recreation and playground equipment; employ
supervisory personnel; organize and sponsor community and athletic
teams and events; provide liability insurance to cover such projects; lease
recreation areas and facilities to nonprofit community corporations or
groups; and provide any other programs and elements of recreation areas
and facilities, including trails, the enumeration of the same not being
exclusive; to borrow money and issue negotiable or other bonds of the
district as provided in this act; to borrow money, from time to time, and
issue negotiable or other notes of the district therefore, bearing interest at
the rate as provided by law, in anticipation of the collection of taxes,
levies, and assessments or revenues of the district, and to pledge or
hypothecate such taxes, levies, assessments, and revenues to secure
such bonds, notes, or obligations, and to sell, discount, negotiate, and
dispose of the same; and to exercise all other powers necessary,
convenient, or proper in connection with any of the powers or duties of the
district stated in this act. The powers and duties of the district shall be
exercised by its board of supervisors, which board shall have the authority
to employ engineers, attorneys, agents, employees, and representatives
as the board of supervisors from time to time determines, and to fix their
compensation and duties.

Section II. A map delineating the legal boundary of the water control
district and identifying any sub-districts or units within the district.

Exhibit "A" is a map of ITID's legislative boundaries and all active unit boundaries. Also
attached hereto is Exhibit "B", the R-3 Unit Boundaries. The R-3 Unit includes Units 1,
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19A(Parcel 2), 19 Parcel 1, 19 Parcel 3, and
Contractual Units Las Flores and Dellwood. This WOP excludes Unit M-1S (Bay Hill),
Rustic Lakes, Units 11, 17,18, and the other area of Unit 19.

UNIT OF DEVELOPMENT NO. R-Z 12/14/18
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Section III. Narrative descriptions of land use within the district and all
existing district facilities and their purpose and function, and a map
depicting their locations.

There are two major basins in ITID: the M-1 Basin and the M-2 Basin. In addition, ITID

has two Active Units of Development in the Village of Royal Palm Beach, serves outside

areas by contract, and has an inactive Unit 11 that was purchased by Palm Beach

County for environmental restoration purposes. Units 17 and 18 are in the Village of

Royal Palm Beach with permitted water management facilities and limited ITID

responsibilities but are not described in further detail herein as they are not included in

the R-3 Unit. The M-1 Basin includes an ITID roadway network of paved and shellrock

roads that serves approximately 28.4 square miles of land not including its

Impoundment or the areas that drain through the M-1 Basin. The M-2 Basin is a

separate area that includes an ITID roadway network of paved and shellrock roads with

11 small drainage basins each with swale drainage systems and flashboard riser water

control structures and one large drainage basin of 2707 acres with the M-2

Impoundment, Pump Station #1, and two major outfall structures. The total area of the

twelve M-2 Basins is approximately 4200 acres.

The M-1 Basin is low density single family residential zoned Agricultural Residential with

lots from 1.25 acres and up and has a small commercial area of approximately 23 acres

and about 10 acres of institutional uses. The M-2 Basin is entirely low density single

family residential zoned Agricultural Residential with lots from 1.25 acres and up.

The M-1 Basin is comprised of numerous Activated Units of Development, Units 1, 2, 3,

4, 5, 7, 9,10,13,14, 19, M-1S, and accepts the drainage outfall from Rustic Lakes

(FKA Kramer). The M-2 Basin is comprised of Activated Units 6, 12, Dellwood, and Las

Flores.

UNIT OF DEVELOPMENT NO. R-3 12/14/18
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The M-1 Basin is further described as:

M-1 BASIN LOCATION:

The M-1 Basin is in north central Palm Beach County. It is north of the Village of Royal

Palm Beach, west of the City of West Palm Beach's Grassy Waters Preserve (FKA the

WPB Water Catchment Area); mostly south of the Northlake (Lake Park) Boulevard,

and is four to five miles east of the L-8 Canal. The M-1 and M-2 Basins are often

referred to as "The Acreage".

M-1 BASIN PHYSIOGRAPHIC FEATURES:

The M-1 Basin is relatively flat, as is most of South Florida. The natural ground slope is

approximately one foot per mile. The highest natural ground is just above 22' NGVD in

the north central area and gently slopes down to approximately 19' NGVD to the

southeast. There are, of course, local high and low spots above and below this

generalization. Other than the coastal ridge, this is the highest area in Palm Beach

County.

M-1 BASIN ROADWAYS:

There are approximately 336 miles of roads in the M-1 Basin not including those

maintained by PBC. Approximately 80 miles are paved, 13.6 miles are millings, and

there are 242.9 miles of dirt/shellrock roads for a total of 336.4 miles of M-1 Basin

Roadways. The roadway system is setup in a matrix fashion with most residents having

a paved road within a 1/2 mile of their lot. See attached roadway map. Exhibit "C". PBC

is responsible for traffic control such as stop sign locations and traffic signals throughout

the District and ITID is responsible for road maintenance and traffic calming for all ITID

roadways. ITID has installed rumble strips, roadway humps, medians, flashing warning

lights on top of stop signs, and other signage to help protect the health, safety, and

welfare of its residents. ITID also has an extensive system of asphalt pedestrian paths

and some bridal paths.

UNIT OF DEVELOPMENT NO. R-3 12/14/18
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Upon formation of the Units of Development all roads were shell/dirt. The first Unit

developed Unit 1 funded paving some limited roadways in that Unit. In the early 1990's

the first phase of paving roads to generally have all lots within 1 mile of a paved road

began. These improvements are generally referred to as the R-1 Plan. In the mid 1990's

the R-2 Plan was approved that generally resulted in all lots being within 1/2 mile of a

paved road. The lots on the proposed paved roadways in the R-2 Plan were benefit

assessed at a higher amount than those roads not on the paved roads. Paved roads

were also added through several Municipal Special Taxing Units (MSTUs) and Interlocal

Agreements.

ITID roadways are typically in 60' to 80' easements as indicated in unrecorded plats for

the areas by Range, Township, and Section. Perimeter roadways are typically either 40'

or 50' easements by the same unrecorded plats. Driveway access onto roadways are

typically onto the east west roads but some driveways are existing onto north south

roads. Various Plans of Reclamation/Water Management Plans/Water Control Plans

have been developed that transformed a system of all shell/dirt roads into what exists

today. In addition, some roadways were paved as a result of formation of MSTUs and

Interlocal Agreements. The millings roads were developed as an alternate to shell/dirt

roads in an attempt to reduce maintenance and increase the level of service to

residents in higher traffic and complaint areas.

The roadways are rural sections with swale drainage, typically without the need for

inlets and pipes, draining into the closest canal. There are very few curbs and gutters on

ITID roadways. Except on perimeter roads the roads are typically flat or crowned in the

center and drain to both sides of the road into the grassed swales. Residents are

required to apply for and receive driveway permits for their driveways/culverts which

cross ITID's swales. ITID has "drop culverts" where the roadway swales discharge the

road runoff into the closest canal.

Traffic calming measures were also added in response to the general public's concern

for safety and in response to accidents and speeding. Parks and schools have generally
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been a focus of concern and have been placed by ITID and the County in proximity to

roadway service, however there are roadway needs relative to these land uses.

M-l DRAINAGE BASINS:

As the this Plan is specifically for roadway improvements, this section is included but is

at the end in Appendix "A".

The M-2 Basin is further described as:

M-2 BASIN LOCATION:

The M-2 Basin is in north central Palm Beach County. It is west of the Town of

Loxahatchee Groves, about 0.6 miles north of Southern Boulevard, just west of the City

of Westlake, and is 2 miles east of the L-8 Canal. The M-1 and M-2 Basins are often

referred to as "The Acreage".

M-2 BASIN PHYSIOGRAPHIC FEATURES:

The M-2 Basin is relatively flat, as is most of South Florida. The natural ground slope is

approximately one foot per mile. The highest natural ground is just above 20' NGVD in

the northeast area and gently slopes down to approximately 18' NGVD to the south.

There are, of course, local high and low spots above and below this generalization.

M-2 BASIN ROADWAYS:

There are approximately 69.6 miles of roads in the M-1 Basin not including those

maintained by PBC. Approximately 13.8 miles are paved, 3.2 miles are millings, and

there are 52.7 miles of dirt/shellrock roads for a total of 69.6 miles of M-2 Basin

Roadways. The roadway system is setup in a matrix fashion with most residents having

a paved road within a 1/2 mile of their lot. See attached roadway map. Exhibit "C". PBC

is responsible for traffic control such as stop sign locations and traffic signals throughout

UNIT OF DEVELOPMENT NO. R-3 12/14/18
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the District and ITID is responsible for road maintenance and traffic calming for all ITID

roadways. ITID has installed rumble strips, roadway humps, medians, flashing warning

lights on top of stop signs, and other signage to help protect the health, safety, and

welfare of its residents. ITID also has an extensive system of asphalt pedestrian paths

and some bridal paths.

Upon formation of the Units of Development all roads were shell/dirt. In the early 1990's

the first phase of paving roads to generally have all lots within 1 mile of a paved road

began. These improvements are generally referred to as the R-1 Plan. In the mid 1990's

the R-2 Plan was approved named M2-A and M2-B in the M-2 Basin that generally

resulted in all lots being within 1/2 mile of a paved road. Paved roads were also added

through several Municipal Special Taxing Units (MSTUs) and Interlocal Agreements.

ITID roadways are typically in 60' to 80' easements as indicated in unrecorded plats for

the areas by Range, Township, and Section. Perimeter roadways are typically either 40'

or 50' easements by the same unrecorded plats. Driveway access onto roadways are

typically onto the east west roads but some driveways are existing onto north south

roads. Various Plans of Reclamation/Water Management Plans/Water Control Plans

have been developed that transformed a system of all shell/dirt roads into what exists

today. In addition, some roadways were paved as a result of formation of MSTUs and

Interlocal Agreements. The millings roads were developed as an alternate to shell/dirt

roads in an attempt to reduce maintenance and increase the level of service to

residents in higher traffic and complaint areas.

The roadways are rural sections with swale drainage, typically without the need for

inlets and pipes, draining into the closest canal. There are very few curbs and gutters on

ITID roadways. Except on perimeter roads the roads are typically flat or crowned in the

center and drain to both sides of the road into the grassed swales. Residents are

required to apply for and receive driveway permits for their driveways/culverts which

cross ITID's swales. ITID has "drop culverts" where the roadway swales discharge the

road runoff into the closest canal.
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Traffic calming measures were also added in response to the general public's concern

for safety and in response to accidents and speeding. Parks and schools have generally

been a focus of concern and have been placed by ITID and the County in proximity to

roadway service, however there are roadway needs relative to these land uses.

M-2 BASIN EXISTING SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES:

As the this Plan is specifically for roadway improvements, this section is included but is

at the end in Appendix "B".

Section IV. Engineering drawings and narrative sufficient to describe
each facility's capacity for the management and storage of surface
waters and potable water supply, If applicable.

Unit of Development R-3 was created for the purpose of supplementing the roadway
transportation systems and does not affect the existing drainage capacity nor potable
water supply.

Section V. A description of any environmental or water quality
program that the water control district has Implemented or plans to
Implement.

The SFWMD review and governing agency rules and regulations resulted in
identification and preservation, mitigation, or creation of onsite wetlands for all of ITID.
The SFWMD includes the regulations that require Best Management Practices for water
quality. These criteria resulted in the proposed design which include dry detention area
pre-treatment, lakes, and a flow through created wetland.

In addition, the water quality condition of surface water discharge is checked pursuant
to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit as issued by
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. All permits and annual reports
applicable to the above conditions are incorporated herein by reference.

Unit of Development R-3 was created for the purpose of supplementing the roadway
transportation systems and does not affect the existing environmental or water quality
programs or plans of ITID.
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Section VI. A map and narrative description of any area outside the
water control district's legal boundary for which the district provides
services.

Unit R-3 does not have any facilities nor is it a conveyance for services to any areas
outside of the unit. It is noted however that outside traffic is not monitored or prohibited
from ITID roads but outside developments are required to apply for and receive a
Special Permit for Connection to Works of the District.

ITID does provide a legal positive outfall to several areas outside of its activated Units of
Development. A brief description of each follows:

A. J. W. Corbett Wildlife Management Area.

There are two areas of inflow from the JW Corbett Area:

1. An area of approximately 3500 acres in the southeast
corner of the JW Corbett Area. This area has control

structures in the JW Corbett Area to attenuate flow. This

discharge is to moderate water stages within the natural
area. ITID also has a sluice gate that can be shut in rare
cases of very high stages to reduce flooding in its active
units. The JW Corbett Area discharge is into ITID's "M-0"
Canal east of its "L" Canal

2. West of ITID's M-1 Impoundment. This is an overflow
structure from the JW Corbett Area into ITID's outfall canal
that discharges only in times of flooding conditions in the
JW Corbett Area. Discharge from this overflow structure
does not affect the residents in any activated unit of
development.

These inflows into ITID's facilities are a result of government agency
cooperation and are not governed by a contractual agreement.

B. Rustic Lakes AKA Kramer Property.

This area is just to the east of Bay Hill Estates and is comprised of
approximately 320 acres. ITID accepts this drainage as part of a
contractual agreement with the Property Owners Association. Rustic
Lakes pumps their discharge at a rate of 24.35 CPS into a drainage
ditch that conveys excess runoff to a control structure owned and
operated by ITID. This control structure and the pump can be shut off
on an as needed basis.
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C. Northlake Boulevard.

That portion of Northlake Boulevard that Is east of Grapeview
Boulevard and west of Bay Hill Estates drains into ITID's surface water
management system via a series of conveyance culverts and a
stormwater treatment pond with a control structure. This discharge is
the result of a permit from ITID to Palm Beach County.

D. Elmore Property.

ITID has an Agreement with Mr. Elmore to accept the discharges from
the four Elmore properties. The existing Pierce Hammock Elementary
School is one of these four parcels and it currently discharges excess
surface water runoff into ITID's facilities via a permit issued by ITID to
the School Board of Palm Beach County. Unit 19A is also now an
activated Unit of Development and discharges to ITID's M-1 Basin. Unit
19 Parcels 1 and 3 remain, are included in the Agreement, but are not
Active Units as of this Water Control Plan.

E. Acreage Pines Elementary School.

ITID accepts the discharge of excess surface water runoff from this
school after the runoff is attenuated and treated via Best Management
Practices on school grounds.

F. Acreage Community Park.

ITID accepts the discharge of excess surface water runoff from this
park via a stormwater collection system that was designed to include a
series of stormwater exfiltration trenches and dry detention areas. This
park is on land with a long term lease from Palm Beach County to ITID.
ITID is responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of all park facilities
including an expansion that is currently underway. The discharge from
the park is routed through the PBC natural area to the west of the park
prior to being discharged to ITID.

G. Royal Pines Natural Area.

ITID accepts the flood water overflow from this area. This occurs
infrequently, but can occur for single large rainfall events or in
extended periods of excess rainfall.

H. Las Fiores I Dellwood

ITID accepts the discharge of excess surface water runoff from this
area. This is adjacent to ITID's M-2 Basin as opposed to all of the
above drainage connections that are in the M-1 Basin.
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Section VII. Detailed descriptions of facilities and services that the
water control district plans to provide within 5 years.

The ITID Board directed the District Engineer to address several areas of concern
regarding paving roads, turn lanes, and medians in the proposed Road Paving and
Improvement for Unit R-3:

1. Access to schools.

2. Access to parks.

3. Access to ITID Facilities.

4. Services from emergency facilities.

5. Shell/dirt roads that receive a enough traffic that paving should be considered.

6. Traffic calming: note this is included for the R-3 WCP but is currently preliminary
and outside of the 5 year horizon. Future plans will expand upon the current pilot
programs and be District wide. Although an overall traffic calming plan has not
been adopted by the Board, traffic calming plans to address the northwest and
north central areas of the District have been presented to the Board and are part
of public records.

All roadway improvements in this Water Control Plan except traffic calming are planned
to be constructed within 5 years of funding. Exhibit "H" depicts the roads in the Plan that
will be paved.

Section VIII. A description of the administrative structure of the water
control district.

The District is governed by a five member Board of Supervisors. The Board of
Supervisors employs a District Manager/Administrator who has charge of the day to day
operations of the District. The Board of Supervisors also employs a District Attorney
who is legal advisor to the Board and handles all legal matters for the District. In
addition, the Board of Supervisors employs a District Engineer who has control over the
engineering works in the District. The District has four officers; a President; a Vice-
President; a Secretary; and a Treasurer.

The District Manager/Administrator has the following divisions of personnel:

A. Director of Operations and Maintenance

This person is responsible for all maintenance of District facilities and
infrastructure. This includes roadways, drainage, and utilities. This person
directs all in house construction projects that ITID staff complete.
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B. Director of Parks and Recreation

This person is responsible for directing the recreation programs and for
day to day maintenance and scheduling of park facilities.

C. Administrative staff

These people report directly to the District Manager to support the
direction of the Governing Board via the District Manager. This staff
supports the day to day administration and human resources needs of the
District.

D. Director of Finance

This person reports to the District Manager, but has specific functions
outside of administration and is therefore listed separately.

METHOD OF FINANCING

Several alternative methods of funding the proposed Water Control Plan improvements
constructed on existing or Landowner provided public rights-of-way are available to ITID
in accordance with District policy and applicable state statutes. These are as follows:

A. Donations by the Landowner of the proposed improvements provided
such improvements are constructed in accordance with plans and
specifications approved by the Engineer of ITID.

B. Funding to ITID by the Landowner for construction of required
improvements.

0. Construction of required improvements utilizing the sale of ITID bonds,
with the bonds being repaid from annual assessments to the benefited
lands within the Unit until the indebtedness is retired.

D. Combination of A, B and C above with advanced funds reimbursed to
the Landowner from a bond sale, assessments or loans.
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Appendix "A"

M-1 DRAINAGE BASINS:

ITID's major surface water management facilities for the M-1 Basin are depicted in

Exhibit "D". The drainage area is well defined with perimeter roads being built at

elevations sufficient to serve as meeting the 100 year 3 day storm berm. The total on

site basin area of the residential lands within this basin is 18,167.5 acres (28.39 square

miles including 29.6 acres from Unit 19A). This area includes the internal canals and a

roadway system but does not include the 720 acre M-1 Impoundment Area. The M-1

Basin is divided into two distinct drainage sub-basins: the Upper M-1 Basin which

constitutes 10,928.8 acres (17.08 square miles) and the Lower M-1 Basin which is

7209.1 acres (11.26 square miles). Unit 19A adds 29.59 acres to the Lower Basin for a

new total of 7,238.7 acres in the Lower Basin which equals 18,167.5 acres total.

In addition to the above drainage areas, ITID's M-1 Basin accepts offsite discharge from

seven (7) areas:

1. Bay Hill (FKA Stonewal). This is a 973.0 acre golf course development to the

east. Its conditional discharge is via a 42 cfs pump station into the Lower Basin,

Unit of Development 9. This is Unit M-1S but as it is served by a pump station it

is considered off site for the purposes of this report.

2. Rustic Lakes (AKA the Kramer Property). This is a 344.0 acre single family large

lot subdivision just to the east of Bay Hill. Its conditional discharge is via a 24.35

cfs pump station into the Lower Basin, Unit of Development 2. This area is

provided a drainage outfall via a contractual agreement.

3. Palm Beach County's Acreage Pines Elementary School Site "H". This is a 39.6

acre site with a gravity control structure discharge to the Upper Basin, Unit of

Development 7.
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4. ITID's Acreage Community Park and Maintenance Facility. This is a 25.25 acre

drainage area with gravity control structure discharge to the Lower Basin, Unit of

Development 2.

5. Northlake Boulevard East. This is a 37.1 acre area at ITID's northeast corner and

discharges via a gravity control structure to the Lower Basin, Unit of

Development 9.

6. Northlake Boulevard Central. This is a 26.6 acre area just west of #5 above. It

discharges via a gravity control structure to the Upper Basin, Unit of

Development 7.

7. Southeast Corbett Area. This area is ill defined because of the lack of drainage

conveyance. This natural preserve area flows via the path of least resistance. It

is estimated the drainage area is 3996.0 acres and discharges to the Upper

Basin, Unit of Development 5. Its conditional discharge is via a gated 72 inch

corrugated aluminum pipe into the M-0 Canal, Unit of Development 5.

The sum total of all the above yields 24,329.1 acres (which includes the 720 acre M-1

Impoundment) or 38.01 square miles.

There are approximately 160 miles of canals in both the M-1 and M-2 Basins with the

M-2 Basin having a little over 20 miles of canals.

M-1 BASIN EXISTING SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES:

The surface water management/drainage conveyance facilities for the M-1 Basin

includes the roadway swale system, dump culverts from the swales into the canals, a

canal network, roadway culvert crossings, pump stations, and control structures. The

major surface water management facilities for the M-1 Basin are depicted in Exhibit "D"
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and the M-1 Basin canal network is shown in Exhibit "E". There are also thousands of

dump culverts and hundreds of culvert road crossings.

The M-1 Basin is divided into two sub-basins: The Upper M-1 Basin and the Lower M-1

Basin. Each of these basins is discussed separately in the following sections.

THE LOWER M-1 BASIN FACILITIES:

The Lower M-1 Basin is comprised of 7,238.7 acres (which includes 29.6 acres from

Unit 19A) of onsite areas. The following offsite areas also discharge into the Lower M-1

Basin:

1. Bay Hill/Stonewal = 973.0 Acres

2. Rustic Lakes/Kramer = 344.0 Acres

3. Acreage Community Park = 25.3 Acres

Total Offsite 1,342.3 Acres

The total drainage area of the Lower M-1 Basin including these offsite areas is 8581.0

acres.

There are approximately 56 miles of canals in the Lower Basin and numerous culverts

at road crossings. Road drainage is typically via swales with a "drop culvert" at canal

connection points. These "drop culverts" are typically 15" to 24" diameter culverts

mounded over with dirt to retard erosion. Some paved roads have inlets and pipes at

the canal intersections.

Offsite discharges into the Lower Basin area are via a 42 cfs pump from Bay Hill, a

24.35 cfs pump from Rustic Lakes, and two gravity overflow structures from the

Acreage Community Park. This park is owned and operated by ITID and is where its

maintenance building and field staff are based. There is currently an Acreage

Community Park expansion ongoing. Palm Beach County owns this property and is
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leasing it to ITID. The drainage from this area discharges to the Upper M-1 Basin

through two gravity water control structures.

Discharges from the Lower M-1 Basin are via three facilities:

1. Pump Station #2. This is a 132,000 gpm (294.12 cfs) pump station comprised of

three 44,000 gpm pumps. The pumps run off electric power or generators in the

pump house. This facility also has two gated bypass structures: an 84" CMP and

a 7' X 9' concrete box culvert, both of which can be opened for gravity flow when

appropriate (bypass flow is flow from the Upper Basin into the Lower Basin).

2. The 40*^ Street Structure. This is a gravity control structure which bleeds off

water from the Lower Basin into the M-1 Canal. The M-1 Canal is owned and

maintained by ITID. It traverses through the Village of Royal Palm Beach to

ITID's Amil gate at the C-51 Canal. Again, see Figure 3 for an overall perspective

of ITID's M-1 Basin drainage facilities. The 40^^ Street Structure has six operable

gates. Each gate is independent of the other gates. Typically the four gates on

the north face of the structure are the only ones used. The structures' capacity is

limited by a 60" RCP pipe outfall. This structure is typically used as the gravity

bleeder structure to control water at the permitted wet season control elevation.

In the dry season the structure is typically closed. Normal operations are to use

this structure for wet season bleed down after storms and pre-storm drawdown.

During a major event and for about two days after a major event (as jointly

determined by ITID and South Florida Water Management District [SFWMD]

when conditions exceed their Memorandum of Agreement [MOA] dated July 10,

1997) this structure is closed.

3. The Roach Structure. This structure, that is named after the previous landowner,

is comprised of gated twin 84 inch reinforced concrete pipes. The Roach

Structure is normally closed. Its primary uses are pre-storm drawdown and post-

storm flooding relief. Its capacity is about triple that of the 40'^ Street Structure.

Due to the larger pipes, it is typically opened for post-storm relief after the 40^*^
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street Structure Is opened. This delayed opening Is due to restrictive tallwater In

SFWMD's C-51 Canal.

Both the 40th Street and Roach Structures discharge Into ITID's M-1 Canal south of the

M-1 Basin. This section of the M-1 Canal transects the Village of Royal Palm Beach and

accepts discharges from the Village through to ITID's Discharge structures at SFWMD's

M-1 Canal. There Is one D-710 Amil Gate and four operable ITID gates at this location.

THE UPPER M-1 BASIN FACILITIES:

The Upper M-1 Basin Is comprised of 10,909.5 acres of onslte areas. The following

offslte areas also discharge Into the Upper M-1 Basin:

1. The Lower M-1 Basin = 8582.1 Acres

2. The Southeast Corbett Area = 3996.0 Acres

3. Palm Beach County School "H" = 39.6 Acres

4. Northlake Boulevard East = 37.1 Acres

5. Northlake Boulevard Central = 26.6 Acres

The total drainage area of the Upper M-1 Basin without the Lower Basin Is 15,008.8

acres. The total drainage area of the Upper M-1 Basin and the Lower Basin Is 23,549.8

acres. In addition to the above, a 720 acre Impoundment receives the discharges from

the M-1 Basin. The total drainage area of the M-1 Basin with the Upper Basin and the

Lower Basin and with the M-1 Impoundment Is 24,309.8 acres (37.98 square miles).

There are approximately 83 miles of canals In the Upper Basin and numerous road

crossings with culverts. Road drainage Is typically via swales with a "drop culvert" at

canal connection points. These "drop culverts" are typically 15" to 24" diameter culverts

mounded over with dirt to retard erosion. Some paved roads have Inlets and pipes at

the canal Intersections.
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Offsite discharges into the Upper Basin are via three 44,000 gpm (three 98.04 CFS)

pumps from the Lower M-1 Basin, a 72" gated culvert from the Southeast Corbett Area,

and gravity control structures from the two Northlake Boulevard sites and School "H"

(Pierce Hammock Elementary).

Discharges from the Upper M-1 Basin are via two facilities:

1. Pump Station #3. This is a 500,000 gpm (1,114.08 CFS) pump station comprised

of five 100,000 gpm pumps. There is no electric power source. The pumps are

run off of five generators housed within the pump house. This facility pumps from

the Upper M-1 Basin into the 720 acre M-1 Impoundment. The discharges from

the M-1 Impoundment are conveyed via ITID's Outfall Canal to SFWMD's L-8

Canal.

2. Pump Station #2 Bypass. There are two gated bypasses: an 84" Corrugated

Metal Pipe (CMP) and a 7' x 9' concrete box culvert which allow flow by gravity

from the Upper Basin to the Lower Basin. These structures are normally closed.

There are two operable gates on the 84" riser structure and one operable gate on

the T X 9' box culvert.
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Appendix "B'

M-2 BASIN EXISTING SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES:

ITID's M-2 Drainage Basin and its major structures are depicted in Exhibit "F". The

drainage area is well defined with perimeter roads being built at elevations sufficient to

serve as meeting the 100 year 3 day storm berm. The total on site basin area of the

residential lands within this basin is 4,200 acres (6.7 square miles including 333.11

acres from Las Flores and Dellwood). This area includes the internal canals and a

roadway system as well as the 120 acre M-2 Impoundment Area. The surface water

management/drainage conveyance facilities for the M-2 Basin includes the roadway

swale system, dump culverts from the swales into the canals, a canal network, roadway

culvert crossings. Pump Station #1, and control structures. See Exhibit "G" for ITID's M-

2 Basin canal network. There are also hundreds of road and dump culverts.

The M-2 Basin is divided into eleven separate permitted drainage basins; the large NW

Basin consisting of approximately 2707 acres which includes Las Flores and Dellwood

as well as the other smaller 10 basins called nodes. Each of these basins is discussed

separately in the following sections:

A. The Northwest Basin:

This is the largest of the Basins and is 2707 acres. It is served by a network of

canals, a 120 acre Impoundment, Pump Station #1, and two major outfall control

structures. The southerly control structure has an operable gate that is used to control

water elevations at 17.5' NGVD in the dry season and 14.5' NGVD in the wet season.

Telemetry is in place for stage recordation and PS#1 operations. There are

approximately 13.6 miles of canals in the NW M-2 Basin. The M-2 Impoundment is "off-
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line" meaning discharge normally occurs to the outfall (Seminole Improvement District's

M-2 Canal) without passing through the M-2 Impoundment. When runoff exceeds the

1"/day discharge capacity the levels in the internal canals rise and Pump Station #1 can

be turned on to lower canal levels until the water level in the Impoundment reaches

24.5' NGVD at which time the Impoundment is full and can no longer be allowed to

increase in stage. After the storm event the water from the M-2 Impoundment must be

drained back through the M-2 Basin Canals to discharge offsite to SID's M-2 Canal.

Las Flores Ranchos is a subdivision of 188.77 acres comprised of mostly 5 acres

"Agricultural Residential" lots. Las Flores has its own internal roadway conveyance and

canal system that is not part of ITID's system but does discharge into ITID's M-2 Basin

through a gated control structure.

Dellwood Estates East is a subdivision of 144.34 acres comprised of mostly 5 acre or

more "Agricultural Residential" lots. Las Flores has its own internal roadway

conveyance and canal system that is not part of ITID's system and discharges directly

into ITID's M-2 Basin.
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Indian Trail Improvement District 

                 Board of Supervisors 

                Agenda Memorandum 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Rob Robinson, District Manager 

 

From:  Bruce Cuningham, Director of Finance 

 

Date:        January 21, 2019 

  

Subject:  Investments 

 

Background 

The District’s surplus cash should be invested in accordance with District policy to maximize 

earnings and to insure the safety of such monies.  The District currently possesses a checking 

account containing $12 million (BB&T), a money market investment account containing $7.6 

million (TD), an investment account containing approximately $57,000 (Florida SBA/Prime), and 

an investment account containing almost $7,000 (FEITF).  The Board of Supervisors has 

requested information regarding investment alternatives. 

 

Recommendation 

I recommend that the District invest its surplus cash with Local Government Investment Pools 

(LGIPs).  These investment pools are owned, operated, and invested in by Florida local 

government entities such as ITID.  Three examples of LGIPs are Florida SBA/Prime, FLCLASS, 

and FEITF. 

 

Please refer to the attached sheet titled “Cash Flow Analysis for Investing” wherein specific 

investment recommendations are presented. 

 

Attachments: 

 Cash Flow Analysis for Investing 

 Current Market Rates of Return 

 Information sheets from three LGIPs 

 

 

 



Cash Flow Analysis for Investing
B. Cuningham
1/21/2019
$ in millions

Balance on 
9/30/2018

Balance on 
1/21/2019

FY 2019
cash
flows

Checking account (BB&T) 3.8 12.0

Brokerage/investment account (TD) 7.6 7.6

Total 11.4 19.6

Total assessments levied for FY 2019 (cash inflows) 12.3

Total budget for FY 2019 (cash outflows) -15.4

Cash needed from reserves for FY 2019 assuming 100% of 
budget is spent

-3.1

FY 2019 budget 15.4 FY 2019 budget

Amount of reserves needed, 25% of budget 3.9 Minimum reserves 
needed

Recommended investments Amount Investment Account

Maintain minimum (target) balance in checking account 3.9 BB&T

Daily liquidity investment account 15.7 * SBA, FLCLASS or FEITF

Total 19.6

Reserves calculation Proposed investments to 
make

* The amount in the "Daily 
Liquidity" account will vary in 
order to maintain balances in 
other accounts.

F:\CONFID\Finance\Investments\Cash flow analysis for investing, 01-23-19



Current Market Rates of Return
B. Cuningham
1/21/2019

Daily rate

Equivalent 
monthly rate 

of return

Equivalent 
annual rate of 

return

Florida SBA/Prime as of 1/18/2019 2.65%

FLCLASS as of 1/18/2019 0.0072% 0.2158% 2.63%

FEITF as of 1/18/2019 - daily liquidity 2.60%

FEITF as of 1/22/2019 - term investments - 120 days 2.62%

FEITF as of 1/22/2019 - term investments - 180 days 2.71%

Other rates for reference

Fed Funds as of 1/18/2019, per Fed 2.40%

Commercial paper as of 1/18/2019, per Fed 2.50%

US Treasuries, 180-day term, as of 1/18/2019, per Fed 2.44%

F:\CONFID\Finance\Investments\Cash flow analysis for investing, 01-23-19



• Seeks preservation of capital, liquidity and competitive yield 

• Accessed through easy-to-use, reliable technology

• Backed by personal, ongoing support from people who understand—

and are committed to—Florida public fi nance

Conservative Management Consistent With State Statutes and 
Best Industry Practices

The Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund (Florida PRIME) was created by 

an Act of the Florida Legislature in 1977 and currently serves over 700 participants 

across the state. 

• Invests exclusively in short-term, high-quality fi xed-income securities rated 

in the highest short-term rating category by one or more nationally recognized 

statistical rating organizations, or securities of comparable quality.  

• Seeks to maintain a $1.00 value and maintain a weighted average maturity of 

60 days or less, with the maximum maturity of any investment limited to 397 days.  

• Rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s, the highest rating available for a local 

government investment pool. 

• Complies with legislation that requires numerous operational and reporting 

enhancements, including restating investment objectives to emphasize safety, 

liquidity and competitive returns with minimization of risks; and providing for 

enhanced internal controls, transparency and communication.

Management by a World-Class Firm That Understands Public Finance 

• Since February 13, 2008, Federated Investors has managed the assets of 

Florida PRIME to the exact specifi cations of its investment policies. 

• Founded in 1955, Federated is a market leader in providing investment management 

and administrative services to public sector cash investors. Federated is also one of 

the largest institutional cash investment managers in the U.S.¹

The Highest Level of Support Through Superior Technology

• Pool participants can effi ciently and accurately initiate transactions and obtain 

account information through online systems. 

• www.sbafl a.com/prime provides access to full portfolio information, as well as 

links to transaction and inquiry tools—24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

To learn more about the advantages of putting Florida PRIME to work, 
call 1-850-488-7311.

The Premier Cash Management 
Solution for Florida Public Entities

¹ iMoneyNet, Inc. 9/30/18

Portfolio holdings and composition are shown as of the date indicated. Since market conditions fl uctuate 
suddenly and frequently, the portfolio holdings may change and this list is not indicative of future portfolio 
composition. These portfolio holdings are not intended to be and do not constitute recommendations that 
others buy, sell, or hold any of the securities listed.

An investment in the Pool is not insured or guaranteed by any government or 
government agency. Although the manager of the Pool seeks to preserve principal,
it is possible to lose money by depositing money in the Pool.

An AAAm rating by Standard & Poor’s is obtained after S&P evaluates a number of factors, including 
credit quality, market price exposure and management. Ratings are subject to change and do not remove 
market risk.

Federated Investment Counseling Federated is a registered trademark of Federated Investors, Inc.
2018 ©Federated Investors, Inc. G40461-10 (10/18)

Pool Assets 

$9.5 billion

Credit Quality Composition (%)

Effective Maturity Schedule (%)

Portfolio Composition (%)

Top Holdings (%)

Federated Institutional Prime Value 
Obligations Fund

6.3

Royal Bank of Canada 5.3

Toronto Dominion Bank 5.1

Netherlands, Government of 5.1

Wells Fargo & Co. 5.1

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc. 5.1

Societe Generale, Paris 4.9

Barton Capital S.A. 4.8

North Rhine-Westphalia, State of 4.0

JPMorgan Chase & Co. 3.9

Total % of Portfolio: 49.7

Effective Average Maturity 

35 Days

■ A-1+ 61.8

■ A-1 38.2

■ 1-7 days 46.4

■ 8-30 days 15.9

■ 31-90 days 27.0

■ 91-180 days 8.6

■ 181+ days 2.1

■ Commercial 
Paper 33.8

■ Corporate 
Notes 22.5

■ Bank 
Instruments 21.6

■ Repurchase 
Agreements 15.6

■ Money Market 
Funds 6.4

PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW

as of 9/30/18

G40461-10.indd   1G40461-10.indd   1 10/25/2018   9:59:57 AM10/25/2018   9:59:57 AM



What is FLCLASS? 

General Information
The Florida Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System (FLCLASS) is an 

independent local government investment pool designed to provide a safe 

and competitive investment alternative to Florida governmental entities.

Who Can Participate?
FLCLASS is open to all political subdivisions, instrumentalities of political 

subdivisions, and state agencies in the state of Florida including counties, 

cities, towns, villages, school districts, special districts, and other public 

entities. The management of FLCLASS is under the direction of a Board of 

Trustees comprised of eligible Participants of the FLCLASS program.

FLCLASS has four general objectives:

FLCLASS is rated ‘AAAm’ by S&P Global Ratings Services, the highest rating 

assigned to principal stability government investment pools. This rating 

reflects the conservative nature of the pool’s investments as well as the 

excellent credit quality of the program. S&P Global Ratings monitors the pool 

on a weekly basis.

The Board of Trustees has appointed Public Trust Advisors, LLC, to serve as 

the Investment Advisor and Administrator of the Program and has appointed 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as the Custodian.

Take Your First Step Towards Investing in 
FLCLASS!

Safety

◦ FLCLASS strives to minimize risk by managing the portfolio in a 

manner that emphasizes the preservation of principal while 

maintaining a stable net asset value.

1

Liquidity

◦ FLCLASS provides daily liquidity to Participants of the program. 

Portfolio maturity and duration parameters are established to 

provide for the liquidity needs of the Participants.

2

Transparency

◦ FLCLASS provides transparency by allowing Participants to 

efficiently obtain portfolio and account information and offers 

dedicated client service support with an easy-to-use technology 

platform.

3

Competitive Returns

◦ The goal of FLCLASS is to provide competitive returns for its 

Participants while adhering to the primary objectives of safety and 

liquidity. The FLCLASS investment policy and guidelines establish 

the policies, procedures, and strategies to assure that these 

objectives are met.

4

 General Questions 

Who oversees FLCLASS?Q
FLCLASS is supervised by a Board of 

Trustees comprised of eligible 

Participants of the FLCLASS 

program. The Board of Trustees 

supervises FLCLASS and its affairs 

and acts as the liaison between the 

Participants, the Custodian, and the 

Program Administrator. The Board 

administers the affairs of FLCLASS 

and enters into contracts and 

agreements on behalf to 

the Program in order to effectuate 

the terms of the Interlocal 

Agreement. It also selects the 

Program Administrator, Investment 

Advisor, and the Custodian, subject 

to the terms of the Interlocal 

Agreement.

A

Who is eligible to use FLCLASS?Q
Participation in FLCLASS is available 

to all political subdivisions, 

instrumentalities of political 

subdivisions, and state agencies in 

the state of Florida including 

counties, cities, towns, villages, 

school districts, special districts, and 

other public entities.

A

Page 1 of 2What is FLCLASS? - FLCLASS

1/21/2019https://www.flclass.com/about/



User Name

Password

Home 

IMPORTANT MESSAGE:  Due to the Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Holiday, the Fund will be closed on Monday, January 21, 
2019.

Organized in 2010, FEITF, the Florida Education Investment Trust Fund, offers a 
short-term investment program for Florida Public agency investors.  The Trust 
offers a fully liquid, variable rate investment option known as the FEITF Portfolio, 
and the ability for participants to invest in shares of fixed-rate, fixed-term 
investments through the FEITF Term portfolio. 

Florida Education Investment Trust Overview

The Florida Education Investment Trust Fund is a common law trust organized 
under the laws of The State of Florida and is designed to meet the cash 
management and short-term investment needs of school districts, political 
subdivisions of the State or instrumentalities of political subdivisions of the State. 
The Trust's investment objective is to provide Investors with the highest possible 
investment yield, while maintaining liquidity and preserving capital.  FEITF is 
directed by a Board of Trustees, which is made up of experienced school board 
members and superintendents, and an Advisory Committee of senior finance 
officers from member Districts.  The Florida School Boards Association (FSBA) and 
the Florida Association of District School Superintendents (FADSS) sponsor the 
Fund.  

Documents Description

Fund Fact Sheet
Performance and fund diversification 
information on the pool as of December 31, 
2018 

Monthly Portfolio Summary
Pool holdings and additional characteristics as of 
November 30, 2018

 FEITF Portfolio Highlights

• A short-term portfolio rated by Standard & Poor's* 

• Daily liquidity 

• 2:00 p.m., Eastern Time, same-day wire transaction deadline 

• 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time, next-day ACH transaction deadline 

• Online transaction and reporting access available all the time 

• $10,000 minimum investment 

• Availability to establish multiple accounts and multiple standing wire and ACH 
instructions 

• Unlimited investments and redemptions 

• Designed for the investment of all typical school and government fund 
categories:  

◦ General and operating funds 

◦ Proceeds from debt issuance 

◦ Capital reserves 

Home Contact Us Sitemap Search

Fund Highlights

Service Providers

Board of Trustees

Calendar of Events

Current Yield

Forms & Documents

Open an Account

Participant/Investor 
Resources

Wire Instructions

Monthly Market Review

Monthly Portfolio  
Summary

Pool Characteristics

GASB 72 & 79

S&P Fund Profile

Fitch Bond Ratings 
Profile

Kroll Bond Ratings 
Profile

Account Access

Request for Info

FAQs

Page 1 of 2FEITF - Home

1/21/2019https://www.feitf.com/home/



 

Item 6.1.3 

 

 

 

FLCLASS  

Income Analysis 

 

 



Scarlet Cantley

Ffom: Matt Tight <matt.tight@publictrustadvisors.com>
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 1:22 PM
To: Scarlet Cantley
Cc: Bruce Cuningham; Tommy Jordan
Subject: FLCLASS Income Analysis
Attachments: FTID - FLCLASS Income.xisx

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

To: Indian Trail Improvement District Board of Supervisors

Thank you again for allowing us the opportunity this past Wednesday to introduce the FLCLASS program. I wanted to
follow up with you on your request for additional analysis. Attached you will find a spreadsheet detailing your
investment of $7.8mm at a fixed rate of 2.48% on a daily basis going out 365 days. As you can see, your investment gain
over a 365 day period would be $195,460 taking Into effect the compounding of interest. Keep in mind, the FLCLASS
rate can move daily. In fact, since we met last Wednesday the FLCLASS rate increased to 2.52%. As I mentioned at the
meeting, in a rising interest rate environment you want to give yourself as much flexibility to invest your funds at higher
rates overtime so our opinion would be to stay more liquid and take advantage of rising rates apposed to locking in a
fixed rate that could put yourself at a disadvantage should the Fed continue it's course of action. The alternative would
be to utilize both strategies. Keep a solid amount in FLCLASS, which you can access daily, and carve out a certain
amount that you are confident you will not need to touch and ladder your maturity dates. That way, If rates gradually
rise or flatten, you are covered both ways.

I also wanted to share with you some historical information if you had been invested in FLCLASS and how much interest
income you would have earned over time. This is based on $7.8mm. Feel free to plug and play different amounts to see
what your income would be. https://www.flclass.eom/#calculator

1 Year (12/12/17 -12/12/18) $157,631.66
2 Year (12/12/16 -12/12/18) $246,035.89

3 Year (12/12/15 -12/12/18) $296,643.00

FLCLASS Benefits:

•  Daily liquidity

•  Interest accrued and paid daily

•  No minimums to join

•  Low fee structure

•  Second largest pool in the state with AUM north of $3 Billion.

•  AAAm Rating by S&P

It was a pleasure presenting to the Board last week and again we appreciate the opportunity. If you would like further
analysis or need additional information on FLCLASS please do not hesitate to reach out.

All the best,

Matt



Matthew Tight ] Vice President | Public Trust Advisors, LLC | 201 East Pine Street, Suite 750 I Orlando, FL 32801 I P f4071 588-
9667 I M (407) 408-5572 i v >
www.Dublictrustadvisors.com | www.ftclass.coni

PUBLIC* FT LI A^S
TRUST
A n V ; .s t: .s

Public Trust Advisors Disclaimer: This message is confidential and may be legally privileged or otherwise protected
from disclosure. If you are not the Intended recipient, please immediately delete this message and any attachment/s.
Electronic mail (email) sent through the Internet is never completely secure. Therefore, the integrity of this email is
not guaranteed to be free of errors, interference, interception or viruses. Public Trust Advisors, LLC, is a registered
investment advisor with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. This transmission is neither an offer or
solicitation to buy or sell any investment/s or strategy. Past performance is no guarantee of future results and yields
may vary. All current quoted performance may be higher or lower due to realized gains and losses on the sale of
securities transactions which could impact actual performance.



Number of Dayss Investment Earnings End of Day Balance

1 7,800,000.00 528.93 7,800,528.93

2 7,800,528.93 528.96 7,801,057.89

3 7,801,057.89 529.00 7,801,586.89

4 7,801,586.89 529.03 7,802,115.92

5 7,802,115.92 529.07 7,802,644.99

6 7,802,644.99 529.10 7,803,174.09

7 7,803,174.09 529.14 7,803,703.23

8 7,803,703.23 529.18 7,804,232.41

9 7,804,232.41 529.21 7,804,761.62

10 7,804,761.62 529.25 7,805,290.87

11 7,805,290.87 529.28 7,805,820.15

12 7,805,820.15 529.32 7,806,349.47

13 7,806,349.47 529.36 7,806,878.83

14 7,806,878.83 529.39 7,807,408.22

15 7,807,408.22 529.43 7,807,937.65

16 7,807,937.65 529.46 7,808,467.11

17 7,808,467.11 529.50 7,808,996.61

18 7,808,996.61 529.54 7,809,526.15

19 7,809,526.15 529.57 7,810,055.72

20 7,810,055.72 529.61 7,810,585.33

21 7,810,585.33 529.64 7,811,114.97

22 7,811,114.97 529.68 7,811,644.65

23 7,811,644.65 529.72 7,812,174.37

24 7,812,174.37 529.75 7,812,704.12

25 7,812,704.12 529.79 7,813,233.91

26 7,813,233.91 529.82 7,813,763.73

27 7,813,763.73 529.86 7,814,293.59

28 7,814,293.59 529.89 7,814,823.48

29 7,814,823.48 529.93 7,815,353.41

30 7,815,353.41 529.97 7,815,883.38

31 7,815,883.38 530.00 7,816,413.38

32 7,816,413.38 530.04 7,816,943.42

33 7,816,943.42 530.07 7,817,473.49

34 7,817,473.49 530.11 7,818,003.60

35 7,818,003.60 530.15 7,818,533.75

36 7,818,533.75 530.18 7,819,063.93

37 7,819,063.93 530.22 7,819,594.15

38 7,819,594.15 530.25 7,820,124.40

39 7,820,124.40 530.29 7,820,654.69

40 7,820,654.69 530.33 7,821,185.02

41 7,821,185.02 530.36 7,821,715.38

42 7,821,715.38 530.40 7,822,245.78

43 7,822,245.78 530.43 7,822,776.21

44 7,822,776.21 530.47 7,823,306.68

45 7,823,306.68 530.51 7,823,837.19

46 7,823,837.19 530.54 7,824,367.73

Rate at 2.48%



47 7,824,367.73 530.58 7,824,898.31

48 7,824,898.31 530.61 7,825,428.92

49 7,825,428.92 530.65 7,825,959.57

50 7,825,959.57 530.69 7,826,490.26

51 7,826,490.26 530.72 7,827,020.98

52 7,827,020.98 530.76 7,827,551.74

53 7,827,551.74 530.79 7,828,082.53

54 7,828,082.53 530.83 7,828,613.36

55 7,828,613.36 530.87 7,829,144.23

56 7,829,144.23 530.90 7,829,675.13

57 7,829,675.13 530.94 7,830,206.07

58 7,830,206.07 530.97 7,830,737.04

59 7,830,737.04 531.01 7,831,268.05

60 7,831,268.05 531.05 7,831,799.10

61 7,831,799.10 531.08 7,832,330.18

62 7,832,330.18 531.12 7,832,861.30

63 7,832,861.30 531.15 7,833,392.45

64 7,833,392.45 531.19 7,833,923.64

65 7,833,923.64 531.23 7,834,454.87

66 7,834,454.87 531.26 7,834,986.13

67 7,834,986.13 531.30 7,835,517.43

68 7,835,517.43 531.33 7,836,048.76

69 7,836,048.76 531.37 7,836,580.13

70 7,836,580.13 531.41 7,837,111.54

71 7,837,111.54 531.44 7,837,642.98

72 7,837,642.98 531.48 7,838,174.46

73 7,838,174.46 531.51 7,838,705.97

74 7,838,705.97 531.55 7,839,237.52

75 7,839,237.52 531.59 7,839,769.11

76 7,839,769.11 531.62 7,840,300.73

77 7,840,300.73 531.66 7,840,832.39

78 7,840,832.39 531.69 7,841,364.08

79 7,841,364.08 531.73 7,841,895.81

80 7,841,895.81 531.77 7,842,427.58

81 7,842,427.58 531.80 7,842,959.38

82 7,842,959.38 531.84 7,843,491.22

83 7,843,491.22 531.87 7,844,023.09

84 7,844,023.09 531.91 7,844,555.00

85 7,844,555.00 531.95 7,845,086.95

86 7,845,086.95 531.98 7,845,618.93

87 7,845,618.93 532.02 7,846,150.95

88 7,846,150.95 532.06 7,846,683.01

89 7,846,683.01 532.09 7,847,215.10

90 7,847,215.10 532.13 7,847,747.23

91 7,847,747.23 532.16 7,848,279.39

92 7,848,279.39 532.20 7,848,811.59

93 7,848,811.59 532.24 7,849,343.83



94 7,849,343.83 532.27 7,849,876.10

95 7,849,876.10 532.31 7,850,408.41

96 7,850,408.41 532.34 7,850,940.75

97 7,850,940.75 532.38 7,851,473.13

98 7,851,473.13 532.42 7,852,005.55

99 7,852,005.55 532.45 7,852,538.00

100 7,852,538.00 532.49 7,853,070.49

101 7,853,070.49 532.52 7,853,603.01

102 7,853,603.01 532.56 7,854,135.57

103 7,854,135.57 532.60 7,854,668.17

104 7,854,668.17 532.63 7,855,200.80

105 7,855,200.80 532.67 7,855,733.47

106 7,855,733.47 532.70 7,856,266.17

107 7,856,266.17 532.74 7,856,798.91

108 7,856,798.91 532.78 7,857,331.69

109 7,857,331.69 532.81 7,857,864.50

110 7,857,864.50 532.85 7,858,397.35

111 7,858,397.35 532.89 7,858,930.24

112 7,858,930.24 532.92 7,859,463.16

113 7,859,463.16 532.96 7,859,996.12

114 7,859,996.12 532.99 7,860,529.11

115 7,860,529.11 533.03 7,861,062.14

116 7,861,062.14 533.07 7,861,595.21

117 7,861,595.21 533.10 7,862,128.31

118 7,862,128.31 533.14 7,862,661.45

119 7,862,661.45 533.17 7,863,194.62

120 7,863,194.62 533.21 7,863,727.83

121 7,863,727.83 533.25 7,864,261.08

122 7,864,261.08 533.28 7,864,794.36

123 7,864,794.36 533.32 7,865,327.68

124 7,865,327.68 533.36 7,865,861.04

125 7,865,861.04 533.39 7,866,394.43

126 7,866,394.43 533.43 7,866,927.86

127 7,866,927.86 533.46 7,867,461.32

128 7,867,461.32 533.50 7,867,994.82

129 7,867,994.82 533.54 7,868,528.36

130 7,868,528.36 533.57 7,869,061.93

131 7,869,061.93 533.61 7,869,595.54

132 7,869,595.54 533.64 7,870,129.18

133 7,870,129.18 533.68 7,870,662.86

134 7,870,662.86 533.72 7,871,196.58

135 7,871,196.58 533.75 7,871,730.33

136 7,871,730.33 533.79 7,872,264.12

137 7,872,264.12 533.83 7,872,797.95

138 7,872,797.95 533.86 7,873,331.81

139 7,873,331.81 533.90 7,873,865.71

140 7,873,865.71 533.93 7,874,399.64



141 7,874,399.64 533.97 7,874,933.61

142 7,874,933.61 534.01 7,875,467.62

143 7,875,467.62 534.04 7,876,001.66

144 7,876,001.66 534.08 7,876,535.74

145 7,876,535.74 534.12 7,877,069.86

146 7,877,069.86 534.15 7,877,604.01

147 7,877,604.01 534.19 7,878,138.20

148 7,878,138.20 534.22 7,878,672.42

149 7,878,672.42 534.26 7,879,206.68

150 7,879,206.68 534.30 7,879,740.98

151 7,879,740.98 534.33 7,880,275.31

152 7,880,275.31 534.37 7,880,809.68

153 7,880,809.68 534.41 7,881,344.09

154 7,881,344.09 534.44 7,881,878.53

155 7,881,878.53 534.48 7,882,413.01

156 7,882,413.01 534.51 7,882,947.52

157 7,882,947.52 534.55 7,883,482.07

158 7,883,482.07 534.59 7,884,016.66

159 7,884,016.66 534.62 7,884,551.28

160 7,884,551.28 534.66 7,885,085.94

161 7,885,085.94 534.70 7,885,620.64

162 7,885,620.64 534.73 7,886,155.37

163 7,886,155.37 534.77 7,886,690.14

164 7,886,690.14 534.80 7,887,224.94

165 7,887,224.94 534.84 7,887,759.78

166 7,887,759.78 534.88 7,888,294.66

167 7,888,294.66 534.91 7,888,829.57

168 7,888,829.57 534.95 7,889,364.52

169 7,889,364.52 534.99 7,889,899.51

170 7,889,899.51 535.02 7,890,434.53

171 7,890,434.53 535.06 7,890,969.59

172 7,890,969.59 535.09 7,891,504.68

173 7,891,504.68 535.13 7,892,039.81

174 7,892,039.81 535.17 7,892,574.98

175 7,892,574.98 535.20 7,893,110.18

176 7,893,110.18 535.24 7,893,645.42

177 7,893,645.42 535.28 7,894,180.70

178 7,894,180.70 535.31 7,894,716.01

179 7,894,716.01 535.35 7,895,251.36

180 7,895,251.36 535.38 7,895,786.74

181 7,895,786.74 535.42 7,896,322.16

182 7,896,322.16 535.46 7,896,857.62

183 7,896,857.62 535.49 7,897,393.11

184 7,897,393.11 535.53 7,897,928.64

185 7,897,928.64 535.57 7,898,464.21

186 7,898,464.21 535.60 7,898,999.81

187 7,898,999.81 535.64 7,899,535.45



188 7,899,535.45 535.68 7,900,071.13

189 7,900,071.13 535.71 7,900,606.84

190 7,900,606.84 535.75 7,901,142.59

191 7,901,142.59 535.78 7,901,678.37

192 7,901,678.37 535.82 7,902,214.19

193 7,902,214.19 535.86 7,902,750.05

194 7,902,750.05 535.89 7,903,285.94

195 7,903,285.94 535.93 7,903,821.87

196 7,903,821.87 535.97 7,904,357.84

197 7,904,357.84 536.00 7,904,893.84

198 7,904,893.84 536.04 7,905,429.88

199 7,905,429.88 536.07 7,905,965.95

200 7,905,965.95 536.11 7,906,502.06

201 7,906,502.06 536.15 7,907,038.21

202 7,907,038.21 536.18 7,907,574.39

203 7,907,574.39 536.22 7,908,110.61

204 7,908,110.61 536.26 7,908,646.87

205 7,908,646.87 536.29 7,909,183.16

206 7,909,183.16 536.33 7,909,719.49

207 7,909,719.49 536.37 7,910,255.86

208 7,910,255.86 536.40 7,910,792.26

209 7,910,792.26 536.44 7,911,328.70

210 7,911,328.70 536.47 7,911,865.17

211 7,911,865.17 536.51 7,912,401.68

212 7,912,401.68 536.55 7,912,938.23

213 7,912,938.23 536.58 7,913,474.81

214 7,913,474.81 536.62 7,914,011.43

215 7,914,011.43 536.66 7,914,548.09

216 7,914,548.09 536.69 7,915,084.78

217 7,915,084.78 536.73 7,915,621.51

218 7,915,621.51 536.77 7,916,158.28

219 7,916,158.28 536.80 7,916,695.08

220 7,916,695.08 536.84 7,917,231.92

221 7,917,231.92 536.88 7,917,768.80

222 7,917,768.80 536.91 7,918,305.71

223 7,918,305.71 536.95 7,918,842.66

224 7,918,842.66 536.98 7,919,379.64

225 7,919,379.64 537.02 7,919,916.66

226 7,919,916.66 537.06 7,920,453.72

227 7,920,453.72 537.09 7,920,990.81

228 7,920,990.81 537.13 7,921,527.94

229 7,921,527.94 537.17 7,922,065.11

230 7,922,065.11 537.20 7,922,602.31

231 7,922,602.31 537.24 7,923,139.55

232 7,923,139.55 537.28 7,923,676.83

233 7,923,676.83 537.31 7,924,214.14

234 7,924,214.14 537.35 7,924,751.49



235 7,924,751.49 537.38 7,925,288.87

236 7,925,288.87 537.42 7,925,826.29

237 7,925,826.29 537.46 7,926,363.75

238 7,926,363.75 537.49 7,926,901.24

239 7,926,901.24 537.53 7,927,438.77

240 7,927,438.77 537.57 7,927,976.34

241 7,927,976.34 537.60 7,928,513.94

242 7,928,513.94 537.64 7,929,051.58

243 7,929,051.58 537.68 7,929,589.26

244 7,929,589.26 537.71 7,930,126.97

245 7,930,126.97 537.75 7,930,664.72

246 7,930,664.72 537.79 7,931,202.51

247 7,931,202.51 537.82 7,931,740.33

248 7,931,740.33 537.86 7,932,278.19

249 7,932,278.19 537.90 7,932,816.09

250 7,932,816.09 537.93 7,933,354.02

251 7,933,354.02 537.97 7,933,891.99

252 7,933,891.99 538.00 7,934,429.99

253 7,934,429.99 538.04 7,934,968.03

254 7,934,968.03 538.08 7,935,506.11

255 7,935,506.11 538.11 7,936,044.22

256 7,936,044.22 538.15 7,936,582.37

257 7,936,582.37 538.19 7,937,120.56

258 7,937,120.56 538.22 7,937,658.78

259 7,937,658.78 538.26 7,938,197.04

260 7,938,197.04 538.30 7,938,735.34

261 7,938,735.34 538.33 7,939,273.67

262 7,939,273.67 538.37 7,939,812.04

263 7,939,812.04 538.41 7,940,350.45

264 7,940,350.45 538.44 7,940,888.89

265 7,940,888.89 538.48 7,941,427.37

266 7,941,427.37 538.52 7,941,965.89

267 7,941,965.89 538.55 7,942,504.44

268 7,942,504.44 538.59 7,943,043.03

269 7,943,043.03 538.63 7,943,581.66

270 7,943,581.66 538.66 7,944,120.32

271 7,944,120.32 538.70 7,944,659.02

272 7,944,659.02 538.73 7,945,197.75

273 7,945,197.75 538.77 7,945,736.52

274 7,945,736.52 538.81 7,946,275.33

275 7,946,275.33 538.84 7,946,814.17

276 7,946,814.17 538.88 7,947,353.05

277 7,947,353.05 538.92 7,947,891.97

278 7,947,891.97 538.95 7,948,430.92

279 7,948,430.92 538.99 7,948,969.91

280 7,948,969.91 539.03 7,949,508.94

281 7,949,508.94 539.06 7,950,048.00



282 7,950,048.00 539.10 7,950,587.10

283 7,950,587.10 539.14 7,951,126.24

284 7,951,126.24 539.17 7,951,665.41

285 7,951,665.41 539.21 7,952,204.62

286 7,952,204.62 539.25 7,952,743.87

287 7,952,743.87 539.28 7,953,283.15

288 7,953,283.15 539.32 7,953,822.47

289 7,953,822.47 539.36 7,954,361.83

290 7,954,361.83 539.39 7,954,901.22

291 7,954,901.22 539.43 7,955,440.65

292 7,955,440.65 539.47 7,955,980.12

293 7,955,980.12 539.50 7,956,519.62

294 7,956,519.62 539.54 7,957,059.16

295 7,957,059.16 539.58 7,957,598.74

296 7,957,598.74 539.61 7,958,138.35

297 7,958,138.35 539.65 7,958,678.00

298 7,958,678.00 539.69 7,959,217.69

299 7,959,217.69 539.72 7,959,757.41

300 7,959,757.41 539.76 7,960,297.17

301 7,960,297.17 539.80 7,960,836.97

302 7,960,836.97 539.83 7,961,376.80

303 7,961,376.80 539.87 7,961,916.67

304 7,961,916.67 539.91 7,962,456.58

305 7,962,456.58 539.94 7,962,996.52

306 7,962,996.52 539.98 7,963,536.50

307 7,963,536.50 540.02 7,964,076.52

308 7,964,076.52 540.05 7,964,616.57

309 7,964,616.57 540.09 7,965,156.66

310 7,965,156.66 540.12 7,965,696.78

311 7,965,696.78 540.16 7,966,236.94

312 7,966,236.94 540.20 7,966,777.14

313 7,966,777.14 540.23 7,967,317.37

314 7,967,317.37 540.27 7,967,857.64

315 7,967,857.64 540.31 7,968,397.95

316 7,968,397.95 540.34 7,968,938.29

317 7,968,938.29 540.38 7,969,478.67

318 7,969,478.67 540.42 7,970,019.09

319 7,970,019.09 540.45 7,970,559.54

320 7,970,559.54 540.49 7,971,100.03

321 7,971,100.03 540.53 7,971,640.56

322 7,971,640.56 540.56 7,972,181.12

323 7,972,181.12 540.60 7,972,721.72

324 7,972,721.72 540.64 7,973,262.36

325 7,973,262.36 540.67 7,973,803.03

326 7,973,803.03 540.71 7,974,343.74

327 7,974,343.74 540.75 7,974,884.49

328 7,974,884.49 540.78 7,975,425.27



329 7,975,425.27 540.82 7,975,966.09

330 7,975,966.09 540.86 7,976,506.95

331 7,976,506.95 540.89 7,977,047.84

332 7,977,047.84 540.93 7,977,588.77

333 7,977,588.77 540.97 7,978,129.74

334 7,978,129.74 541.00 7,978,670.74

335 7,978,670.74 541.04 7,979,211.78

336 7,979,211.78 541.08 7,979,752.86

337 7,979,752.86 541.11 7,980,293.97

338 7,980,293.97 541.15 7,980,835.12

339 7,980,835.12 541.19 7,981,376.31

340 7,981,376.31 541.22 7,981,917.53

341 7,981,917.53 541.26 7,982,458.79

342 7,982,458.79 541.30 7,983,000.09

343 7,983,000.09 541.33 7,983,541.42

344 7,983,541.42 541.37 7,984,082.79

345 7,984,082.79 541.41 7,984,624.20

346 7,984,624.20 541.45 7,985,165.65

347 7,985,165.65 541.48 7,985,707.13

348 7,985,707.13 541.52 7,986,248.65

349 7,986,248.65 541.56 7,986,790.21

350 7,986,790.21 541.59 7,987,331.80

351 7,987,331.80 541.63 7,987,873.43

352 7,987,873.43 541.67 7,988,415.10

353 7,988,415.10 541.70 7,988,856.80

354 7,988,956.80 541.74 7,989,498.54

355 7,989,498.54 541.78 7,990,040.32

356 7,990,040.32 541.81 7,990,582.13

357 7,990,582.13 541.85 7,991,123.98

358 7,991,123.98 541.89 7,991,665.87

359 7,991,665.87 541.92 7,992,207.79

360 7,992,207.79 541.96 7,992,749.75

361 7,992,749.75 542.00 7,993,291.75

362 7,993,291.75 542.03 7,993,833.78

363 7,993,833.78 542.07 7,994,375.85

364 7,994,375.85 542.11 7,994,917.96

365 7,994,917.96 542.14 7,995,460.10



Scarlet Cantley

From: Bruce Cuningham
Sent: Monday, January 14, 2019 10:11 AM
To: Scarlet Cantley
Subject: FW: Follow-up from Wednesday night
Attachments: Supervisor Yield Question.xisx

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Scarlet,

Here is the submittal from Florida Education Investment Trust Fund (FEITF) which is managed by PFM.

Bruce

From: Bruce Cuningham
Sent: Thursday, January 10, 2019 12:23 PM
To: Robert Robinson

Subject: FW: Follow-up from Wednesday night
Importance: High

Rob,

Here Is the FEITF (PFM managed) investment submittal.

Bruce

From: Scott Stitcher rmailto:STITCHERS(a)Dfm.coml
Sent: Friday, December 14, 2018 4:03 PM
To; Bruce Cuningham
Cc: Lesley Allison; Scott Stitcher; Sean Gannon
Subject: Follow-up from Wednesday night
Importance: High

Bruce,

Thank you again for the opportunity to present Wednesday night, I wanted to get something to you to address the
Supervisors' questions about $ returns over the various holding periods.

I will say that what Supervisor Sayre (1 believe I have that right) is trying to do is make an apples to oranges comparison
of the PTA liquidity pool to our Term product. With that said, I've tried to honor his, as well as Supervisor Argue's request
to see potential earnings in hard $. We used a daily accrual and payment methodology for PTA.

We would welcome the opportunity to go over the spreadsheet with you. I would ask that you not share this until we have
had an opportunity to discuss.

In summary (total $ earnings);

PTA Liquidity = $63,340.31 (120 days)



FEIT Liquidity = $61,237.50 (120 days)

Term 60-days = $30,721.20
Term 90 days = $50,788.62
Term 120-days = $67,793.47

Note -the only real apples to apples comparison is In the Liquidity products and you can see the benefit of PTA's daily
dividend. However, Term would serve the District better in terms of total $ earned over the holding period of 120 days
($67,793.47 vs $63,340.31).

We look forward to your thoughts.

Scott

D. Scott Stitcher, CPA

Director

PFM Asset Management LLC
stitchers@pfm.CQm j phone 407.406.5756 [ fax 407.648.1323 1 mobile 407.271.9574 | webpfm.com
300 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1170 | Orlando. FL 32801

PFM Asset Management LLC (PFMAM) is an Investment Adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act of
1940. PFMAM serves as the investment adviser and administrator for the PFM Funds and investment adviser for the
Florida Education Investment Trust Fund (FEITF). Shares of the PFM Funds and FEITF are distributed exclusively by
PFMAM's wholly-owned subsidiary, PFM Fund Distributors, Inc.
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Florida Education Investment 

Trust Fund (FEITF) 

Managed by PFM  

 

Income Analysis 

 

 



As of December 14, 2018 2.49%
0.01%

P A Days t r
Calculate Total Amount 
Accrued (Principal + Interest), 
solve for A 7,600,000.00$         

Days Beginning Balance Days Time Yield Monthly Earnings Cumulative Earnings EOM Balance Daily interets accural
30 7,600,000.000$                30 0.08 2.49% 15,785.83$           15,785.83$                7,615,785.83$        7,600,000.00$            
60 7,615,785.826$                60 0.17 2.49% 15,818.61$           31,604.44$                7,631,604.44$        7,600,525.67$            
90 7,631,604.441$                90 0.25 2.49% 15,851.47$           47,455.91$                7,647,455.91$        7,601,051.37$            
120 7,647,455.912$                120 0.33 2.49% 15,884.40$           63,340.31$                7,663,340.31$        7,601,577.11$            

63,340.31$           7,602,102.88$            
7,602,628.70$            
7,603,154.55$            

Calculate rate of interest in 
decimal, solve for r 7,600,000.00$         7,603,680.43$            

7,615,785.826$                30 0.08 2.49% 7,604,206.35$            
7,631,604.441$                60 0.17 2.50% 7,604,732.31$            
7,647,455.912$                90 0.25 2.50% 7,605,258.30$            
7,663,340.308$                120 0.33 2.50% 7,605,784.33$            

7,606,310.40$            
7,606,836.50$            
7,607,362.64$            
7,607,888.82$            
7,608,415.03$            
7,608,941.28$            
7,609,467.56$            
7,609,993.89$            
7,610,520.24$            
7,611,046.64$            
7,611,573.07$            
7,612,099.54$            
7,612,626.04$            
7,613,152.58$            
7,613,679.16$            
7,614,205.77$            
7,614,732.42$            
7,615,259.10$            

30 Days 7,615,785.83$            
7,616,312.58$            
7,616,839.38$            
7,617,366.21$            
7,617,893.08$            
7,618,419.98$            
7,618,946.92$            
7,619,473.90$            
7,620,000.91$            
7,620,527.96$            
7,621,055.05$            
7,621,582.17$            
7,622,109.33$            
7,622,636.53$            
7,623,163.76$            
7,623,691.03$            
7,624,218.34$            
7,624,745.68$            
7,625,273.06$            
7,625,800.47$            
7,626,327.92$            
7,626,855.41$            
7,627,382.93$            
7,627,910.49$            



7,628,438.09$            
7,628,965.73$            
7,629,493.40$            
7,630,021.10$            
7,630,548.85$            
7,631,076.62$            

60 Days 7,631,604.44$            
7,632,132.29$            
7,632,660.18$            
7,633,188.11$            
7,633,716.07$            
7,634,244.07$            
7,634,772.10$            
7,635,300.18$            
7,635,828.28$            
7,636,356.43$            
7,636,884.61$            
7,637,412.83$            
7,637,941.08$            
7,638,469.37$            
7,638,997.70$            
7,639,526.07$            
7,640,054.47$            
7,640,582.90$            
7,641,111.38$            
7,641,639.89$            
7,642,168.43$            
7,642,697.02$            
7,643,225.64$            
7,643,754.29$            
7,644,282.99$            
7,644,811.72$            
7,645,340.48$            
7,645,869.28$            
7,646,398.12$            
7,646,927.00$            

90 Days 7,647,455.91$            
7,647,984.86$            
7,648,513.85$            
7,649,042.87$            
7,649,571.93$            
7,650,101.02$            
7,650,630.16$            
7,651,159.32$            
7,651,688.53$            
7,652,217.77$            
7,652,747.05$            
7,653,276.36$            
7,653,805.72$            
7,654,335.10$            
7,654,864.53$            
7,655,393.99$            
7,655,923.49$            
7,656,453.02$            
7,656,982.59$            
7,657,512.20$            
7,658,041.85$            
7,658,571.53$            
7,659,101.25$            
7,659,631.00$            



7,660,160.79$            
7,660,690.62$            
7,661,220.48$            
7,661,750.39$            
7,662,280.32$            
7,662,810.30$            

120 Days 7,663,340.31$            



 

 

NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF INDIAN TRAIL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

JANUARY 31, 2019 AT 6:00 P.M. 

 

 

 YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a Special Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of 

INDIAN TRAIL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT will be held on January 31, 2019, and will 

commence immediately following the Public Hearing on the Road Paving and Improvement Plan 

for Unit of Development No. R-3 scheduled to be held at 6:00 P.M. at the District Office located 

at 13476 61st Street North, West Palm Beach, Florida.   

 The purpose of this Special Meeting is to consider the Road Paving and Improvement 

Plan for Unit R-3, GL Homes Agreement and District Financial Investments. 

 If a person decides to appeal the decision of the Board of Supervisors with respect to any 

matter considered at the Special Meeting herein referred, he or she may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence 

upon which the appeal is based. 

 Pursuant to the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring 

special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the District at (561) 793-

0874 at least five (5) days prior to the date of the proceeding. 

 DATED this 16
st
 day of January, 2019. 

 

 

      INDIAN TRAIL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

 

 

 

PUBLISH:   The Palm Beach Post 

  January 20, 2019 
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